



SERVICE AGREEMENT
Allied Universal

This **AMENDMENT 3** to the September 1, 2016 Inmate Transportation Services Contract (the “**Contract**”) is dated as of the final signature on this document (the “**Effective Date**”) and is between **Milwaukee County**, a Wisconsin municipal body corporate, represented by its **Office of the Sheriff** (the “**County**”) and **Allied Universal** (the “**Contractor**”) combined to be considered the Parties to this Agreement (“**Parties**”).

RECITALS

1. On November 2, 2020, the County issued RFP #98200018: Secure Transport Program (the “RFP”), seeking a skilled and experienced provider of Secure Transport Services for residents of the House of Correction and Milwaukee County Jail (Exhibit A).
2. Following selection of a Proposal, the winning Respondent indicated a request for price increase which invalidated the award of RFP #98200018. The County intends to re-issue the RFP.
3. On or around April 6, 2021 Allied Universal acquired G4S and all obligations held by G4S prior to acquisition, including the Agreement.
4. Due to the need to re-issue the RFP, the Parties wish to extend the contractual relationship on a month-to-month basis until the award and implementation of a new contract under the RFP.

ACCORDINGLY, intending to be legally bound, the Parties agree as follows:

1. **Change of Name.**

All references to “G4S,” “G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.,” “The Wackenhut Corporation,” “Wackenhut”, and/or “G4S Wackenhut” in the 2016 Inmate Transportation Services Contract and any amendments to that Contract and any other transactional documents shall be replaced with “Allied Universal” upon execution of this Amendment.

2. **Scope of Services.**

Section 1 of the Contract is modified as follows to include modifications to pricing based on an increase to Contractor’s bill rates to accommodate market fluctuations as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Bill rates are modified as follows:

Position	HPW	Wage Rate	Bill Rate	Monthly Estimate	Annual Estimate
Administrative	80	\$22.00	\$29.15	\$10,105.33	\$121,264.00
Transport Officer	840	\$22.00	\$31.28	\$113,859.20	\$1,366,310.40
Corporal	40	\$23.00	\$32.57	\$5,645.47	\$67,745.60
Supervisor	80	\$24.00	\$33.86	\$11,738.13	\$140,857.60
Account Manager	40	\$41.61	\$54.63	\$9,469.20	\$113,630.40



SERVICE AGREEMENT

Allied Universal

1080

\$150,817.33

\$1,809,808.00

3. Term.

The Parties agree through this Amendment 3 to renew the Agreement on a month-to-month basis beginning on January 1, 2022 and continuing at the County's sole option until the award of a new contract and the completion of any transition period under any RFP. This modification is made to the length of term only and is not considered a modification of any other terms and conditions as written in Section 2 of the Agreement.

4. Compensation.

Allied shall submit, and the County shall pay, invoices **on a weekly basis** for actual hours worked based on the following bill rates as identified in this Amendment Section 2: Scope of Services, as well as \$75,306.10 per month for equipment. The total compensation to be paid to Allied for services under this Agreement shall be capped at **\$2,713,481.20** for the 2022 year, unless agreed to by the County in writing.

Except as set forth above, the Agreement remains unchanged and in full force and effect. This Amendment is made a part of and incorporates the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any prior Amendments. If there is a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment shall control.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]